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Introduction & methodology

southampton
dataobservatory



Southampton City Council undertook public consultation on a draft Tobacco, Alcohol & Drugs Strategy 2023 — 2028.

The consultation took place between Monday, 13 June and Sunday, 04 September 2022.
The aim of this consultation was to:

= Communicate clearly to residents the proposals of the draft strategy;

= Ensure any resident, business or stakeholder who wished to comment on the proposals had the opportunity to do so, enabling
them to raise any impacts the proposals may have, and;

= Allow participants to propose alternative suggestions for consideration which they feel could achieve the objectives in a different
way.

This report summarises the aims, principles, methodology and results of the consultation. It provides a summary of the responses both for
the consideration of decision makers and any interested individuals and stakeholders.

It is important to be mindful that a consultation is not a vote; it is an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views, concerns and/or
alternatives to a proposal. Equally, responses from the consultation should be considered in full before any final decisions are made. This
report outlines in detail the representations made during the consultation period so that decision makers can consider what has been said
alongside other information.
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Southampton City Council is committed to consultations of

. . . L New Conversations 2.0
the highest standard, which are meaningful and comply Government LGA guide to engagement
with the Gunning Principles (considered to be the legal "
standard for consultations): =\ Rules: The Gunning Principles

They were coined by Stephen Sedley QC in a court case in 1985 relating to a school closure consultation (R v London
Borough of Brent ex parte Gunning). Prior to this, very little consideration had been given to the laws of consultation.
Sedley defined that a consultation is only legitimate when these four principles are met:

1. proposals are still at a formative stage

1. Proposals are Sti” ata formative Stage (a _final A final decision has not yet been made, or predetermined, by the decision makers
] 2. th i fficient infi tion to give ‘intelli t ideration’
decision has not yet been made) The information provided must relate 1 the consultation and must be available, accessible, and easily

interpretable for consultees to provide an informed response

3. there is adequate time for consideration and response

2. There is sufficient information put forward in There must be sufficient opportunity for consultees to participate in the consultation. There is no set timeframe
. . for consultation,' despite the widely accepted twelve-week consultation period, as the length of time given far
the proposa[s to allow ”nte[[,gent consultee to respond can vary depending on the subject and extent of impact of the consultation
. o , 4. ‘conscientious consideration’ must be given to the consultation responses before a decision is made
ConSlderatlon Decision-makers should be able to provide evidence that they took consultation responses into account

These principles were reinforced in 2001 in the ‘Coughlan Case (R v North and East Devon Health Authority ex parte
Coughlan?®), which involved a health authority closure and confirmed that they applied to all consultations, and then

3 There is adequate tl'me for Consideration and in a Supreme Court case in 2014 (R ex parte Moseley v LB Haringey®), which endorsed the legal standing of the four
° principles. Since then, the Gunning Principles have formed a strong legal foundation from which the legitimacy of
response public consultations is assessed, and are frequently referred to as a legal basis for judicial review decisions.*

1 In some local authorities, their local voluntary Compact agreement with the third sector may specify the length of time they are required to consult for. However,

4. Conscientious consideration must be given to
the consultation responses before a decision 2 " GAILIL. England and Waies Court of Appea (Cvl Decision) Deciions, Accessed: 13 Docember 2016,

3 BAILIL, United Kingdom Supreme Court, Accessed: 13 December 2016
is made

4 The information used to produce this document has been taken from the Law of Consultation training course provided by The Consultation Institute

Compiled by the Local Government Associalion and The Camgpaign Compary, with help from The Consuitation Instiute  February 2018
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The agreed approach for this consultation was to use an online questionnaire as the main route for feedback. Questionnaires enable an

appropriate amount of explanatory and supporting information to be included in a structured questionnaire, helping to ensure respondents
are aware of the background and detail of the proposals.

Respondents could also write letters or emails to provide feedback on the proposals. Emails or letters from stakeholders that contained
consultation feedback were collated and analysed as a part of the overall consultation.

The consultation was promoted in the following ways:

= Via the Southampton City Council website;

= On social media;

= Via the e-bulletins City News, Communities, and Your City, Your Say;

=  Press releases;

= An email from the SCC Director of Public Health to partners and stakeholders, and;
= Digital posters.

All questionnaire results have been analysed and presented in graphs within this report. Respondents were given opportunities throughout

the questionnaire to provide written feedback on the proposals. In addition anyone could provide feedback in letters and emails. We have
provide quotes all the free text feedback provided.
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Who are the respondents?

St
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Overall, there were 263 separate responses to the consultation. Of these, 259 were online questionnaire responses, and 4 were responses received by

either email or letter. The following graphs break down these responses by count.

Q23 What is your postcode?”

=
sor7 [ 15 (12%)
5018 _ 14 (11%)
so1s [ 13 (10%)

AThis graph

shows count and

(percentage). /

Q27 What is your ethnic group?

Asian/Asian British | 2%
Black/African/Caribbean/BI
ack British

Mixed or multiple ethnic
groups

|1%

1%

Other ethnic group I 2%

/

Q24 What is your sex?

Female 51%

Male 49%

/

Q30 Do any of your conditions or
ilinesses reduce your ability to carry
out day-to-day activities?

Yes' ° IOt - %
Yes, ° llttle
Not at all - 5%

/

*Question 22 was asked of those who answered either private business, public sector organisation and/or third sector
organisation to question 21. Percentages are of those that answered question 22, and not of total respondents.

Q26 What is your age?

18-24 B 1%

25-34 Y 9%

35-44 [N 15%
45-54 [N 18%

55-64 28%
65-74 [N 21%
75-84 N 6%

85+ I 1% /

Q21 Which of the following best describes your interest in this consultation?

Current or previous service user [ 9%
As a resident of Southampton
As aresident elsewhere [ 8%
As a private business [ 3%
As a public sector organisation [ 8%
As a third sector organisation [ 11%
As a political member [ 4%
Other 7%

Other sexual orientation ‘ 1%

Q28 Which of the following best
describes your sexual orientation?

Bisexual I 6%

Gay or Lesbian I 4%

Straight / Heterosexual _ 89%

79%
Q22 s your

organisation involved Yes - 65%
in delivering support to

those in need as a result

of tobacco, alcohol No - 35%

and/or drug use?*
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Question 1 | The Five Hs & Vision for 2028
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The first area covered by the consultation were the Five H’s that together make up the vision in the strategy. The following slides in this section detail the
feedback provided on the below:

The Five H's of our vision outline what we want to achieve in Southampton by 2028, ensuring that Southampton is a city of:

Help for people concerned for themselves or others, with information and services that are easy to access, timely, safe, and effective. All health, care and
wider services will discuss tobacco, alcohol and drugs as part of routine care and provide help and support. Services will have a "no wrong door" approach
and help people get the support they need. Services will work together, and provide support and treatment based on evidence and innovation.

Harm reduction. Help will be available to people whether they want to be safer while using tobacco, alcohol and/or drugs, reduce their use, stop using, or
stay free from use. Harm reduction also includes making sure that people who inject drugs have sterile, safe equipment.

Hope, with visible communities of people celebrating their progress through treatment and recovery and living healthier, happier lives. This will reduce
stigma and inspire others, and is also part of the changing of our broader culture to be more sensitive to alcohol, tobacco, and drug-related harm.

Health promotion and prevention. Prevention is better than cure. We will help our residents understand the risks of tobacco, alcohol and drugs. We aim to
give every child the best start in life, including supporting families with tobacco, alcohol, and drug use in the family and protecting people from harm
caused by others. We will take every opportunity to make sure the places where we live, learn, work and relax all keep us safe and well. This means
promoting ways of life that are free from smoking, higher-risk levels of alcohol, and drugs.

Health equality. Everyone needs the opportunity to be free from the harms of tobacco, drugs and alcohol. We will focus most on supporting people who
are more likely to use tobacco, alcohol or drugs or who face barriers to reducing harm to themselves or others. Our services will be sensitive to, and
celebrate, the rich diversity of our communities, and meet any additional needs that they may have, such as sensory or mobility needs. Our work will be
informed by people with lived experience of tobacco, alcohol, and drug-related harm.
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IS
T @
Total respondents | 255 Breakdowns 2 L T
[J]
T " 0®
5 © ©
- = -
y receive, or have previously received, support . . . .
TOtaI agree from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services** I 87% 23
[0)
o I 219 (86%
As a resident of Southampton 9% I 85% 198
Neither 8%
Businesses & organisations* 64% 34% 98% 51
Disagree 2% .
TOtaI dlsagr ee Female 52% 37% 9% I 88% 104
0
Strongly disagree . 4% 15 (64))
Ages 18 - 34** 41% 36% 9% I 77% 22
Key findings Ages 35 - 64 56% 32% 8% I 126
= A majority (86%) of respondents agree with the help element of the vision, including a -
majority (53%) who strongly agree. Ages 65+ 49% s5% 12% B tald B 57
=  Those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded agree by 12%
points more than total respondents overall (98% and 86% respectively), including 64% Disabled* 579% 209% 7% I 86% 58
that responded strongly agree (11% points more than total respondents overall, at
53%).

B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents | 252 Breakdowns

Total agree | currently receive, or have previously received, support o S

from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services**

(0]
As a resident of Southampton 51% 35% 8%

Neither 8%

Total agree (%)
Total (count)

©
=
X
N
w

iy 196

E .
]
X

Businesses & organisations* 64% 32%

©
(]
X

Disagree 1% .
Total disagree

Strongly disagree . 5% 15 (6%)

Female 56% 35%

©
=
X
N

~N

N

[*]

N

X
2 B 8 8 <l Total di %
e & N g otal disagree (%)

o

00

3 103

~
X

Male* 50% 32% 9% %

86

X

Ages 18 - 34** 45% 41%

Key findings Ages 35 - 64 52% 36% 87% 126

= A majority (87%) of respondents agree with the harm reduction element of the vision,
including a majority (55%) that strongly agree.

=  Those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded agree by 9%
points more than total respondents overall (96% and 87% respectively), including 64% Disabled*
that responded strongly agree (9% points more than total respondents overall, at

55%).

Ages 65+* 58% 25% 13% 74 55

)
B
xX

~
B3
s mam B N

63% 25% 7% 88

X

Yy | 57

B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents | 253 Breakdowns

Total agree | currently receive, or have previously received, support e oy

from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services**

(0]
As a resident of Southampton 43% 36% 15%

Neither 13%

Total agree (%)
Total (count)

N
w

N
©
X

197

mmn e
©
=
xX

Businesses & organisations* 53% 42% 94

X

Disagree 2% .
Total disagree

Strongly disagree l 4% 15 (6%)

Female 45% 40% 11%

)
a
X

Ly (105

Male* 47% 28% 18% %

Key findings Ages 35 - 64 45% 36% 13%

81% 126

= A majority (81%) of respondents agree with the hope element of the vision, including
almost half (48%) that strongly agree.

=  Again, those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded agree by
13% points more than total respondents overall (94% and 81% respectively), including Disabled*
53% that responded strongly agree (5% points more than total respondents overall, at
48%).

Ages 65+* 48% 29% 20%

~N
N
X

4% -1

54% 31% 8% 85% [l 7% -t

~
(%1
X
-
)
(-]
~N

Ages 18 - 34** 41% 41% I 82%

B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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IS
T o
Total respondents | 251 Breakdowns 2 L T
() =]
T " 0®
5 © ©
- = -
Strongly agree _ 55% I | currently receive, or have previously received, support
Total agree ' - 48% I 13% 74% [ 13% X
from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services**
[0)
e I 208 535
As a resident of Southampton 52% 31% 9% I 83% 195
Neither 9%
Businesses & organisations* 64% 32% 96% 51
Disagree 4% .
. 0
Strongly disagree l 4% 20 (8 A))
Male* 52% 30% 10% I 81% 97
Ages e 34** s =
Key findings Ages 35 - 64 52% 33% 10% I 84% 126
= A majority (83%) of respondents agree with the health promotion and prevention Ases 654%
element of the vision, including a majority (55%) that strongly agree. ges o>* 60% Sl 13% B0% R 7% MR
=  Those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded agree by 13%
points more than total respondents oyerall (96% and 83% respectively), including 64% Disabled* 579% 26% I 2%
that responded strongly agree (9% points more than total respondents overall, at
55%).
B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree
*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents. B
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown. s0 Uth am pton
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Total respondents | 254

wer I 208 6279

Neither 11%

Disagree 3% .
Total disagree

Strongly disagree . 4% 18 (7%)

Key findings

= A majority (82%) of respondents agree with the hope element of the vision, including
almost half (49%) that strongly agree.

=  Those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded agree by 16%
points more than total respondents overall (98% and 82% respectively), including 63%
that responded strongly agree (14% points more than total respondents overall, at
49%).

Breakdowns
| currently receive, or have previously received, support
ek 65% 17% [ 9%
from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services
As a resident of Southampton 45% 35% 13% I
Businesses & organisations* 63% 35%
Female 52% 38% 7%

Male* 43% 30%

i
)
X

Ages 18 - 34** 41% 41%

Ages 35 -64 48% 34%

[y
w
X

00
a
X

Ages 65+* 48% 34%

=
[
X

Disabled* 54% 31% 7%

B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.

Total agree (%)

83

X

[
o
X

©
=]
X

©
o
X

~N
w
X

82

X

82%

82

X

7%

4%

%

7%

8%

= .
HEHHEBHEBEEBEB EH B
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Total Total

Total t
agree (%) disagree (%) otal (count)

Harm reduction 55% 32% 8% 5% 87% 6% 252

Help 53% 33% 8% 4% 86% (5 255

Health promotion and prevention 55% 28% 9% 4% 83% 8% 251

Health equality 49% 33% 11% 4% 82% 7% 254

Hope 48% 33% 13% 4% 81% 6% 253

B Strongly agree W Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree

Key findings

= All of the Five Hs of the vision had a majority total agree responses of between 81% and 87%

= Of these, only hope and health equality did not also have a majority that responded strongly agree (48% and 49% respectively) — these had a slightly
higher number of neither responses (13% and 11% - help, harm reduction, and health promotion and prevention had between 8% and 9% neither
responses each)

= No element of the vision had more than 19% total neither and disagree
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Question 3 | Proposed focus
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The next area covered by the consultation was the focus of the draft strategy. The following slides in this section detail
the feedback provided on the below:

We must make sure our work has breadth and depth, and is embedded in all we do. This means that everyone benefits
according to their need. We propose a strong focus on people with the greatest needs who require the most help, as well
as support for the large numbers of people needing less, so we reduce health inequalities and improve health for
everyone.

Groups experiencing the greatest harm from tobacco, alcohol and drugs include people living in poverty, people in
marginalised groups, people with severe mental illness, and people who are homeless or living in other difficult
situations. People in these circumstances are also more likely to be coping with past or current trauma and face barriers
to changing their substance use or less personal support to do so.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed focus?

"A stronger focus on people with the greatest needs who require the most help."
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Total respondents | 254 Breakdowns

Total agree | currently receive, or have previously received, support e o

from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services**

veree [ ==~ 203 (80%]

As a resident of Southampton

Total agree (%)
Total (count)

N
w

[
o
X

198

[ -
(o]
w
X

Neither 12%

)
N
X

Businesses & organisations* 52% 35% 9%

Disagree 4% .
Total disagree

Strongly disagree . 4% 20 (8%)

Female 45% 40% 10%

)
a
X
u

~
[+]
xX
) = S ) = .
- - E - E - E E m TOtaI dlsagree (%)
o
o

3 105

Male* 44% 34% 12% W&

Key findings Ages 35 - 64 41% 38% 13% I 125
= A majority of respondents agreed with the focus (80%) including 44% who
Ages 65+* 47% 33% 14% 79% | 7% QR
strongly agreed
=  Men responded strongly disagree to a greater extent than women, at 7% to 0%
respectively. This is reflected in 10% of male respondents responding disagree Disabled* 51% 32% 12% I 83% [l 5% EE)

overall compared to 5% of female respondents

= Again, those responding on behalf of a business or organisation responded
agree to the greatest extent (87%), including 52% that strongly agree (though
these numbers are lower than for the vision) *Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents. Southampton E”"@

Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown. .
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B Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree



Q2 What more would you like to tell us about our vision for 2028?
Q4 What more would you like to tell us about what you think of our focus? (free-text questions)

B

General positive comments on the strategy/vision

Make sure services are appropriately resourced/staffed

Ensure a connected approach and co-ordination between services,
e.g. the police, social care, the NHS

Resource should be prioritised to where it will be most effective -
desire/willingness/ability to change should be prioritised over
need

The means of targeting support should be improved

Other - further suggestions/changes




Questions 6 — 14 | Impact of the programmes
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# Our strategy to achieve this vision — how will we deliver our vision?

The next area covered by the consultation were the five strategic programmes that will help deliver the aims of the draft strategy. The following slides in
this section detail the feedback provided on the below:

We will deliver our vision through five strategic programmes, each running for the five years of the strategy (2023 - 2028). There is one programme for each
of the four broad main parts of the council, called directorates. There is also another corporate programme for internal, cross-cutting work, such as human
resources.

The five strategic programmes are:
1. Wellbeing - Children & Learning
2. Wellbeing - Health & Adult Social Care
3. Place
4. Communities, Culture & Homes
5. Corporate
Together, these programmes will deliver the Five Hs of our vision: help, harm reduction, hope, health promotion, and health equality. Each directorate will

run their own programme, its key projects, and its main priorities. They will also link it with their broader work and collaborate with partners and
stakeholders. The programmes will develop over time as new needs, opportunities, or research arises.

southampton ::,
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Programme One — Children & Learning
This programme focuses on the health and wellbeing of children and young people. We want to protect them from the harms of tobacco, alcohol and drugs,
whether from their own use or from the use of significant people in their lives.

We aim to:

- Prevent children and young people from starting using tobacco, alcohol (either under-age or at higher risk levels) or drugs

- Help children and young people who use tobacco, alcohol and/or drugs to stop and stay substance-free, or to be as safe as possible
- Protect children and young people from adult, sibling, or peer use

- Contribute to ensuring Southampton is a Child-Friendly City

Programme Two — Health & Adult Social Care

This programme focuses on adults. We want to protect them from the harms of tobacco, alcohol, and drugs. We want to ensure support is in place and that
people who need help can find it and engage with it. We also want to make sure people know and understand the risks caused by tobacco, alcohol and
drugs.

We aim to:

- ldentify more people with higher-risk use

- Strengthen services which help people with tobacco, alcohol and/or drug use, to stop or reduce their use or at least be safer while using

- Support healthcare services to embed identification, very brief advice and brief interventions in routine care

- Increase the number of people in specialist alcohol and drug services

- Support people who achieve recovery to stay tobacco, alcohol, and drug-free, and to be visible if they wish to inspire others and reduce stigma

- Ensure help is in place to support those affected by someone else's use of drugs or alcohol

- Work with mental health services to improve treatment and support for people with co-occurring conditions southampton .
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# Our strategy to achieve this vision — how will we deliver our vision?

Programme Three - Place
This section focuses on our city and how we propose to work to ensure Southampton is a safe and rewarding place to be for everyone.

We aim to:

- Have more public places that are free from tobacco, alcohol and drug use, particularly those that children and young people are exposed to
- Support employers to promote health and reduce harm from tobacco, alcohol and drugs

- Increase employment and skills for people with alcohol and/or drug-use disorders

- Use planning and urban design to design health-promoting public and domestic spaces that also design out crime and fear of crime

- Reduce tobacco, alcohol, and drug-related litter through reduced use and safer disposal

Programme Four — Communities, Culture & Homes
This programme looks at how we live in our city and how this strategy can be safer, healthier and happier.

By working with our partners, we aim to:

- Reduce the illicit or illegal supply of tobacco, alcohol and drugs
- Keep people safe from harm
- Make the most of opportunities to strengthen communities and housing in a health-promoting way

Programme Five — Corporate
This last programme is all about the council itself, and how we can ensure all the people who work for and with the council can be healthier and happier.

Our key focus areas are:

- Health in all contracts and commissioning

- Workforce wellbeing via support and HR policies

- Advertising guidance

- Relationships with industry, including staff pensions

southampton :_-_
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Total respondents* | 122

*This question was only asked of those who selected the Children & Learning programme as an option for
question five.

womoesve s | | 105 (569

No impact 12%

A fairly negative impact 1% .
Total negative

A very negative impact I 1% 2 (2%)

Key findings

= Majority of respondents responded positive (86%)

* Though all three breakdowns have low base numbers, it is notable
that among male respondents, respondents aged 65 or over, and
those responding on behalf of a business or organisation, there
were no negative responses, either fairly or very negative

= o
()]

Breakdowns 2

¥ 8

o )

o c

© ©

- -

5] )

- -
As a resident of Southampton* 39% 46% 14%
Businesses & organisations** 42% 10%

Female* 41% 44% 11% I
Male** 40% 45% 15%
Ages 65+** 39% 35% 26%
Disabled** 38% 38% 22% I

B A very positive impact M A fairly positive impact ' No impact

A fairly negative impact B A very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents* | 133 Breakdowns z
*This question was only asked of those who selected the Adult Social Care programme as an option for §
question five. =

kS

womsesveine:. | | 114 6%

As a resident of Southampton 17% 81%

- - Total positive (%)
- E Total negative (%)
=
o
N

Businesses & organisations** 97% (13 31
No impact 13%
A fairly negative impact 2% . Female* 14% 58
Total negative
(o)
A very negative impact 0% 2 (2 A’)
Male* 13%

56
Key findings
Ages 65+** 41% 34% 19% 75% (7 32

=  Majority of respondents (86%) responded positively
= Norespondents that were either female or aged between 35 and 64

) . ) Disabled** 37% 39% 20% 41
responded with a negative sentiment
= No respondents responded with a very negative impact sentiment

B A very positive impact M A fairly positive impact ' No impact
A fairly negative impact B A very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents* | 114

*This question was only asked of those who selected the Place programme as an option for question five.

oo | | %5 €%

No impact 11%
A fairly negative impact 4% .
Total negative
A very negative impact I 2% 7 (6%)
Key findings

=  Majority of respondents (83%) responded positively
= Female respondents responded very positively (47%) to a greater
extent than male (38%) by 9% points

Breakdowns

As a resident of Southampton* %

12% I

Businesses & organisations** 41% 13%

81% 6%

Female* 11%

Ages 35 - 64* 44% 35% 15% I
Ages 65+** 47% 44% I

B A very positive impact M A fairly positive impact ' No impact

85% 4%

82% 8%

® .y
- - - - Total pOSItlve (%)

A fairly negative impact B A very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents* | 128

*This question was only asked of those who selected the Communities, Culture & Homes programme as an

option for question five.

A very positive impact
A fairly positive impact
No impact

A fairly negative impact

A very negative impact

Key findings

O pe—
I | %5 74

18%

6% .
Total negative

B 10 (8%)

= Majority of respondents responded positively (74%)
» Female respondents responded no impact to a greater extent (24%)
than male respondents (15%) and respondents aged between 35

and 64 (16%)

Breakdowns

As a resident of Southampton 22% 72

I
- - - - - - ! Total positive (%)

Businesses & organisations** 11% 81% 8%

Female* 24% 73% 3%

Male* 15% 75% 10%

Ages 35 - 64* 36% 39% 16% I 75% 9%
Ages 65+** 40% 33% 23% 73% 3%
Disabled** 29% 43% 20% 71% 9%

- - - - - - E Total negative (%)

B A very positive impact M A fairly positive impact ' No impact
A fairly negative impact B A very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents* | 88

*This question was only asked of those who selected the Corporate programme as an option for question
five.

o)
womsesverne:. | < €° (657

No impact 28%
A fairly negative impact 2% .
Total negative
A very negative impact I 1% 3 (3%)
Key findings

= Majority responded positively (68%), however this is six percentage
points less than the next programme, Communities, Culture &
Homes (74%) and also received the least total responses (88) out of
the five programme questions (responses ranging from 133 to 114)

Breakdowns

As a resident of Southampton* 23% 42% 31%

%

I
[~ .y
- - - - - - - Total pOSItlve (%)

Businesses & organisations** 23% 77% 0%

Female** 28% 69% 3%
Male** 30% 68% 3%

Ages 35 - 64** 29% 39% 29% I 67% 4%
Ages 65+** 29% 43% 29% 71% 0%
Disabled** 20% 48% 32% 68% 0%

- - - - - - E Total negative (%)

B A very positive impact M A fairly positive impact ' No impact
A fairly negative impact B A very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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pos-irtci’\tlzl(%) neg::i:/ael (%) Total (count)
Children & Learning 40% 46% 12% I 122
Adult Social Care 39% 47% 13% 133
Place 41% 42% 11% I 114
Corporate* 26% 42% 28% I 88
B Very positive impact M Fairly positive impact No impact Fairly negative impact M Very negative impact

*Less than 100 respondents.

Key findings

= All five of the programmes had a majority positive responses (between 68% and 86% each)

= The Corporate programme had the lowest total agree and neither responses (68% and 28% respectively), also receiving the lowest total number of
responses for the programme questions overall (88)

=  Of the programmes with over 100 responses, Communities, Culture & Homes received the lowest total positive (74%) and the largest number of
respondents that said the programme would have no impact (18%)

= Children & Learning, Adult Social Care and Place all received between 83% and 86% total positive responses each
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Q2 What more would you like to tell us about your thoughts on the [...] programme? (free-text questions) '-

Address underlying issues related to use of TAD (e.g. mental health and wellbeing)

Ensure support for parents/families with TAD use problems

Adult Social Care
Make sure safe accommodation and/or residential support is available
Other - further suggestions/changes
Focus on/measures to turn young people away from TAD/help them avoid TAD
Children & Learning Address the use of vaping in young people
More should be done to address child exploitation related to TAD
Address underlying issues related to use of TAD (e.g. deprivation, homelessness)
Ensure services promote equality and accommodate and represent communities
Communities, More targeted policing/enforcement of TAD-related crimes and policies
Culture & General concerns about safety in Southampton
Homes Recommendations of a 'homes first' policy to address the underlying causes of TAD-related issues
Address TAD and related crime issues associated with prostitution around Empress Road
Other - further suggestions/changes
Ban/reduce TAD use in public spaces
Ensure employers are supportive and/or not discriminatory
Make sure there are still designated areas for smokers
Place
General concerns about place in Southampton
Other - further suggestions/changes
Other - positive
Other - positive
Corporate

Other - further suggestions/changes




Question 17| Contents of the draft strategy
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Total respondents* | 191 Breakdowns S &z
*This question was only asked of those who confirmed they had read the draft strategy in response to :;‘-2 % §
question 16 (194 of 256 respondents confirmed they had read at least some of the draft strategy). '—,: = =
g & B
Strongly agree - 10%
[0)
o I - | 14274%
. Businesses & organisations** 10% 83% 7% 41
Neither 18%
Disagree . 7%
o F | * % % % %
Total disagree - @A -
. o)
Strongly disagree I 1% 15 (8 A’)
Key findings

o . . Ages 65+** [ 65% 18% N REA B 49
= Majority of total respondents (74%) agreed (total sentiment) with the l . .
statement, including 10% total who strongly agreed and 64% total that agreed

*  Female respondents responded total agree to the greatest extent (79%) and ' o
male respondents to the least extent (70%) Disabled o 18% 3% W 9% M

=  Of breakdowns of 50 respondents or more, males responded total disagree to

the greatest extent at 12% (8% points more than female at 4% total disagree)
B Strongly agree W Agree Neither = Disagree M Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown.
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Total respondents* | 187
*This question was only asked of those who confirmed they had read the draft strategy in response to
question 16 (194 of 256 respondents confirmed they had read at least some of the draft strategy).

Strongly agree . 6% Total agree
)
e [ | 118 (63%)
Neither 21%

Disagree - 12% .
Total disagree
Strongly disagree I 3% 29 (16%)

Key findings

= Majority of respondents responded agree (63% total agree sentiment), and 57% total
respondents also responded agree (as per scale option)

=  More respondents responded neither (21%) than responded disagree (16%)

=  Male respondents responded disagree (25%) to a greater extent than female (10%),
while female respondents said neither (23%) in greater numbers than male (15%)

Breakdowns

As a resident of Southampton 17%

- Total agree (%)
- Total disagree (%)

|-
T
~

B Strongly agree W Agree Neither = Disagree M Strongly disagree

Businesses & organisations**

Female*

Male*

*Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents.
Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown. so Utham pto n

Total (count)

146

Y

1

~N

7

~N

2

©o

1

»

7

44

dataobservatory «"



Q18 If there were parts of the strategy that you did not understand or you feel needed more
information, please provide further details below (free-text questions) ®

The strategy is too vague and needs more
specifics around how aims will be achieved

Other - positive

Other - further suggestions/changes 1



Question 19| Potential impact of the draft strategy
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Total respondents | 226 Breakdowns 2 2 T
8 ® E
e R e
A very positive impact _ 28% ) . . .
Total pos,tlve | currently receive, or have previously recelvgd, support 5 o e 700 5% BB
from tobacco, alcohol, and/or drug services**
(o)
sosysove s | =+ 167 7%
As a resident of Southampton 23% I 70% 179
No impact 20%
Businesses & organisations** 13% 46
A fairly negative impact 2% .
Total negative
A very negative impact l 4% 13 (66)
Ages 35-64 21% I 114
Key findings
Ages 65+* 19% I 54
. Majority of respondents responded positively (74%), with 46% responding fairly positively
. More respondents responded no impact than responded negative (20% and 6%
respectively) Disabled* 26% 46% 2% I 54
. Female respondents responded very positively to a greater extent than male by 9% points
(32% and 23% respectively)
=  Respondents aged between 35 and 64 responded positive/negative to a similar extent to B A very positive impact ® A fairly positive impact = No impact
males (72%/7% and 72%/8% respectively) and respondents that said that they were Afairl el cmA el .
disabled (72%/6%) airly negative impac very negative impac
=  Respondents aged 65 or more responded positively to the greatest extent (80% *Less than 100 respondents. **Less than 50 respondents. n
P & P P Y g ( ) Breakdowns with less than 20 respondents not shown. SO Uth am ptOn ]
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Q20 Please use the space below to tell us more about the potential impacts of the draft strategy, and if there is

B

anything else we should consider or that you feel is missing from the proposals (free-text questions)

Reduce the supply/demand of/for TAD in the city

Improve/increase messaging/education to reduce TAD use

Comments that the strategy may not be effective i.e. due to experiences with previous policies/strategies
Comments critical of current TAD services generally

Marijuana should be legalised (inc. for medicinal purposes)

Focus on early intervention/prevention generally

Don't lose sight of those who may not recognise their need for support and/or otherwise may fall 'under the radar'
Ensure services are accessible, e.g. readily available and not prohibitively costly or online-only

There is a risk of TAD policies having a detrimental impact on civil liberties

Include plans for safe injection sites/drug consumption rooms

Support people with recovery outside of care with opportunities and development

It should be down to the individual to take responsibility for their own TAD use

Give support rather than punishment where appropriate
Address the use of vaping generally _ 4

Make the strategy document shorter and easier to read
Comments critical of the consultation process
Comments critical of current TAD services waiting times

There is a lack of focus on treatment for gambling addiction

Other - positive _ 3




